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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE 15TH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, 
IN AND FOR PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA 

 
HSBC BANK USA, NATIONAL 
ASSOCIATION, AS TRUSTEE FOR 
NOMURA ASSET ACCEPTANCE 
CORPORATION MORTGAGE PASS 
THROUGH CERTIFICATES SERIES 2005-
AR3, 
 
     Plaintiff, 
 
vs. 
 

 GENERAL JURISDICTION 
DIVISION 
 
CASE NO.  
50 2010 CA 013739XXXX MB 
 
Division: AW 

ROSE CARVAJAL; UNKNOWN SPOUSE 
OF ROSE CARVAJAL IF ANY; ANY AND 
ALL UNKNOWN PARTIES CLAIMING BY, 
THROUGH, UNDER, AND AGAINST THE 
HEREIN NAMED INDIVIDUAL 
DEFENDANT(S) WHO ARE NOT KNOWN 
TO BE DEAD OR ALIVE, WHETHER SAID 
UNKNOWN PARTIES MAY CLAIM AN 
INTEREST AS SPOUSES, HEIRS, 
DEVISEES, GRANTEES OR OTHER 
CLAIMANTS, JOHN DOE 1, JANE DOE 1, 
JOHN DOE 2 AND JANE DOE 2 AS 
UNKNOWN TENANTS IN POSSESSION, 
 
     Defendants. 
___________________________________/ 

  
 

 
Defendant, ROSE CARVAJAL, (“CARVAJAL”), moves to dismiss this case with 

prejudice as a sanction for committing fraud upon the Court and under Rule 1.420, Fla. R. Civ. 

P. for failure to comply with Rule 1.110(b), Fla. R. Civ. P, or on the grounds that Plaintiff’s 

conduct constituting unclean hands bars the equitable remedy of foreclosure. 

I. Introduction 

This is a foreclosure action in which Plaintiff, HSBC BANK USA, NATIONAL 

ASSOCIATION, AS TRUSTEE FOR NOMURA ASSET ACCEPTANCE CORPORATION 

DEFENDANT, ROSE 
CARVAJAL’S, MOTION FOR 
SANCTION OF DISMISSAL 

WITH PREJUDICE OR 
DISMISSAL FOR UNCLEAN 

HANDS 
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MORTGAGE PASS THROUGH CERTIFICATES SERIES 2005-AR3, (“the BANK”) seeks to 

take Defendant, CARVAJAL’s home. 

The BANK filed its Complaint to Foreclose Mortgage in May 2010.  As such, the 

Complaint was subject to the recently amended Rule 1.110(b) Fla. R. Civ. P., which requires 

that: 

When filing an action for foreclosure of a mortgage on residential real property 
the complaint shall be verified.  When verification of a document is required, the 
document filed shall include an oath, affirmation, or the following statement: 
“Under penalty of perjury, I declare that I have read the foregoing, and the facts 
alleged therein are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.” 
 
In the instant matter, the verification was signed by the BANK’s presumptive 

representative, Alden Berner (“BERNER”), a “Legal Process Specialist.”1

(1) He never looks at a note or mortgage when verifying a foreclosure Complaint;

  Upon deposition, 

however, many troubling facts came to light about BERNER’s supposed verification of the 

Complaint: 

2

(2) His knowledge about who owns the subject note comes solely from information on a 
computer screen, yet he does not know who prepares the information;

 

3

 
 

(3) He never independently verifies the ownership of the subject notes or mortgages, 
whether by looking at notes, mortgages, assignments, or any other documentation of 
ownership;4

 
 

(4) He never independently verifies who the homeowner is on any given property;5

(5) He never independently verifies the amounts allegedly due and owing, rather, he 
relies on some unknown person or persons who inputted the amount on the computer 
records of the BANK;

 

6

                                                 
1 Pl.’s Compl., “Verification of Mortgage Complaint Pursuant to Fla.R.Civ.P. 1.110(b),” p. 1. 

 

2 Dep. of Alden Berner, Dec. 7, 2010, HSBC Bank USA, v. Carvajal, Case No. 50 2010 CA 
013739 XXXX MB (Palm Beach County), pp. 36, 45-6, 80. 
3 Id., pp. 34-5. 
4 Id., p. 36. 
5 Id., pp. 31-33. 
6 Id. 
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(6) He never independently verifies when the mortgage was recorded;7

(7) He never looks at the Complaint as it is filed in Court with attachments; rather he 
only looks at the first few pages of the Complaint itself;

 

8

 
 and 

(8) He never verifies that all conditions precedent to the filing of foreclosure actions 
have been performed or have occurred.9

 
 

Accordingly, BERNER’s testimony directly conflicts with his signed verification of the 

Complaint.  CARVAJAL therefore asks the Court to dismiss this action as a sanction for the 

BANK’s fraudulent conduct.  In the alternative, the BANK’s conduct constitutes “unclean 

hands” which precludes the equitable remedy of foreclosure, and the BANK’s case should be 

dismissed. 

II. The Florida Supreme Court Amended 1.110(b) Fla. R. Civ. P. to Prevent Fraudulent 
Claims From Proceeding in Florida Courts 

 
In February 2010, the Florida Supreme Court amended 1.110(b) Fla. R. Civ. P. to require 

verification of foreclosure complaints.  In doing so, the Supreme Court stated the following 

reasons: 

(1) to provide incentive for the plaintiff to appropriately investigate and verify its 
ownership of the note or right to enforce the note and ensure that the allegations 
in the complaint are accurate; (2) to conserve judicial resources that are currently 
being wasted on inappropriately pleaded “lost note” counts and inconsistent 
allegations; (3) to prevent the wasting of judicial resources and harm to 
defendants resulting from suits brought by plaintiffs not entitled to enforce the 
note; and (4) to give trial courts greater authority to sanction plaintiffs who make 
false allegations. 

 
In re Amendments to the Fla. R. Civ. P., 44 So. 3d 555 (Fla. 2010).  CARVAJAL asserts that the 

BANK’s purposeful lack of diligent verification, as alleged herein, constitutes a total lack of 

                                                 
7 Id., p. 60-1. 
8 Id., pp. 47-8. 
9 Id., pp. 66-7. 
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respect for the Supreme Court’s order.  The BANK’s contumacious behavior must not be 

tolerated by a Florida Court. 

III. BERNER Did Not Independently Verify Anything in His Verification 

A. Verification: “I am personally familiar with the loan”10

BERNER stated that he was personally familiar with the loan.  He also mentioned several 

facts about the note and mortgage, including recording information.

 

11

Q.    Do you ever get a look at the actual loan document itself, the note or the 
mortgage? 

  However, BERNER later 

admitted at his deposition that he did not look at any loan documents: 

MR. WINSTON:  Object to form. 
 
THE WITNESS:  No.12

[…] 

 

Q.    And then you also confirmed the amount due and the address of the property, 
and any recorded information, and that was all via computer information that 
was provided to you? 

 
A.    No. 

MR. WINSTON:  Object to form. 

THE WITNESS:  I did not review the mortgage note and date, as you stated.  I 
relied on – 

 
BY MR. FLANAGAN:  (resumed) 

Q.    I'm sorry? 

A.    I relied for that information from our attorneys who pulled title and searched 
public records, that they accurately input that information into the complaint.  

                                                 
10 Pl.’s Compl., “Verification of Mortgage Complaint Pursuant to Fla.R.Civ.P. 1.110(b),” ¶1. 
11 Id., ¶3. 
12 Dep. of Alden Berner, Dec. 7, 2010, HSBC Bank USA, v. Carvajal, Case No. 50 2010 CA 
013739 XXXX MB (Palm Beach County), p. 36. 
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I had no reason to believe that they didn't accurately put that in the 
complaint.13

[…] 

 

Q.    Now, as I understand it you testified that you didn't personally look at the 
information that would have been contained in the note and mortgage, is that 
correct? 

 
A.    Yes.14

 
 

Therefore, BERNER misled the Court when he stated that he was personally familiar 

with the loan. 

B. Verification: “I […] have read the complaint, and the allegations of the complaint 
are true and correct.”15

 
 

BERNER freely admitted that he did not read the complete version of the BANK’s 

Complaint with attachments, as submitted to this Court: 

Q.    Just the two or three page complaint, or are there documents attached with it? 
 
A.    It's just the two or three page complaint.  No other documents were attached 

to it, information was sent to the attorneys and part of our referral process, 
and there was no need for the attorneys to send it back to us. 

 
Q.   Okay.  So you're looking at what is intended to be the pleading that is entitled 

"Complaint," to be filed in the court? 
 
A.    Yes. 
 
Q.    Is the style of the case already there, that is, "The Circuit Court," here's the 

name of the Plaintiff, here's the name of the defendants? 
 
A.    Yes. 
 
Q.    And then it says, "Complaint," and "comes now the bank..." – 
 
A.    Yes. 
 
Q.    And you review that usually two or three pages, that's it, right? 

                                                 
13 Id. at pp. 45-6.(emph. added). 
14 Id., p. 80. 
15 Pl.’s Compl., “Verification of Mortgage Complaint Pursuant to Fla.R.Civ.P. 1.110(b),” ¶1. 
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A.    Yeah. 
 
Q.    Customarily? 
 
A.    Two to three pages, yes. 
 
Q.    And that's all of the information that is uploaded to you for review? 
 
A.    Yes. 16

 
 

Accordingly, BERNER did not review the entire Complaint as submitted to this Court.  

Cf. Ginsberg v. Lennar Fla. Holdings, Inc., 645 So. 2d 490 (Fla. 3d DCA 1994)(Exhibits 

attached to Complaint become part of the pleading.) 

Furthermore, the Complaint states that “a copy of the Mortgage and Note are attached” 

and that an unrecorded modification agreement was attached to the Complaint. (Compl. ¶¶ 4, 

5(a)).  Yet BERNER admitted that he read no attachments to the Complaint.  It is unclear how 

BERNER could verify that the allegations of the Complaint and, by reference, the attachments 

thereto, were true and correct when he did not look at any such attachments.  

BERNER, through his “verification,” therefore, didn’t really verify anything.  The 

BANK’s counsel could have attached a copy of a comic book to the Complaint and BERNER 

still would have stated that “the allegations of the complaint are true and correct.”  (Verific. Of 

Mortg. Compl., ¶ 1).   

C.   Verification: “The plaintiff is entitled to enforce the subject loan.”17

 
 

BERNER asserted more than once that the BANK is entitled to enforce the subject note 

and mortgage.  However, BERNER admitted that he had no specific knowledge of how or when 

the BANK acquired the right to enforce the loan.  He further admitted that he conducts no 

                                                 
16 Dep. of Alden Berner, Dec. 7, 2010, HSBC Bank USA, v. Carvajal, Case No. 50 2010 CA 
013739 XXXX MB (Palm Beach County), pp.. 47-8. 
17 Pl.’s Compl., “Verification of Mortgage Complaint Pursuant to Fla.R.Civ.P. 1.110(b),” ¶¶2-3. 
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independent verification of who owns or holds the note and mortgage; rather, he relies on 

unverified information inputted into a computer database by unknown persons: 

Q.    Personally do you play any role in determining who does, or does not, own 
the loan? 

 
A.    No. 
 
Q.    Do you personally play any role in determining who is or isn't the proper 

person or entity for the name to foreclose in? 
 
A.    No. 
 
Q.    As far as that information is concerned  you’re relying upon the information 

you get from the Investor Matrix? 
 
A.    Yes. 
 
Q.    And that's computer information that's generated where? 
 
A.    I don't know where it is generated, I do know that it is generated by a 

department of Wells Fargo who maintains the information that is in that 
Matrix, and that Matrix is updated weekly. 

 
Q.    Who prepares that Matrix? 
 
A.    I don't know who prepares the Matrix. 
 
Q.    How does the information get into that Matrix? 
 
A.    I am not exactly sure how that information gets in the Matrix.18

 
 

 Not only did BERNER not independently verify any information regarding ownership of 

the subject loan, he was unapologetic about his lack of candor to the Court: 

Q.    How about do you get a look at any documents that actually transfer or 
assign ownership of any note or mortgage? 

 
A.    No, I do not look at them, but I don't need to look at them because I know 

what our processes are that refer those loans to our attorneys.  And I rely that 
our attorneys do their job and put the information in those complaints and 

                                                 
18 Dep. of Alden Berner, Dec. 7, 2010, HSBC Bank USA, v. Carvajal, Case No. 50 2010 CA 
013739 XXXX MB (Palm Beach County), pp. 34-5. 



CASE NO. 50 2010 CA 013739XXXX MB  

8 
ICE LEGAL, P.A. 

1015 N. STATE RD. 7, SUITE D, ROYAL PALM BEACH, FL 33411 • TELEPHONE (561) 729-0530 • FACSIMILE (866) 507-9888 

correctly based on the information that was provided to them in our referral 
process.19

 BERNER’s shocking admission that he doesn’t “need to” independently look at any 

information regarding ownership makes a mockery of the Florida Supreme Court’s order 

revising Rule 1.110(b) Fla. R. Civ. P.  The first reason listed for requiring verification was “to 

provide incentive for the plaintiff to appropriately investigate and verify its ownership of the note 

or right to enforce the note and ensure that the allegations in the complaint are accurate.” In re 

Amendments to the Fla. R. Civ. P., 44 So. 3d 555 (Fla. 2010).  (Emph. added.)   

 

Therefore, BERNER’s blind reliance on the due diligence of attorneys for the BANK 

expressly violates the intent of the Florida Supreme Court. The Florida Supreme Court has 

explicitly stated that it wished for Plaintiffs themselves to verify information pled, and BERNER 

did not do so. 

D. Verification: “All conditions precedent to the filing of this action have been 
performed or have occurred.”20

 
 

BERNER brazenly admitted yet again that he didn’t feel the need to independently verify 

the very facts his verifications were supposed to stand for: 

Q.   A couple of these documents make reference to yet this one, Exhibit Number 
5 and also Exhibit Number 1, have paragraphs number five that state, "all 
conditions precedent to the filing of this action have been performed or have 
occurred."  What does that mean to you? 

 
 A.   It's legal terminology, but my belief that that means that all of the things that 

had to happen prior to the foreclosure referral have taken place. 
 
Q.  Did you do anything as far as investigating to confirm any of that 

information? 
 
A.    No, I didn't need to.  Our system is automated to where everything has been 

done prior to this coming before me.21

                                                 
19 Id. at p. 36. 

 

20 Pl.’s Compl., “Verification of Mortgage Complaint Pursuant to Fla.R.Civ.P. 1.110(b),” ¶ 5. 
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 It is ironic that the sum of BERNER’S testimony is that he does nothing to verify that 

anything in the complaint is true and correct.  BERNER’s view is that if a complaint comes to 

him from an attorney, it means everything was done correctly by the attorneys and other 

departments referring the case to foreclosure.  The basis for the Florida Supreme Court’s rule 

change, however, was precisely due to the fact that many complaints are filed containing 

misinformation and attachments that conflict with the allegations of the complaint.  

IV. The Filing and Submission of Such a Fraudulent Verification is Grounds for 
Dismissal With Prejudice 

 
 Filing and submitting to the Court such a blatantly fraudulent verification is grounds for 

the sanction of dismissal with prejudice.  Trial courts have "the right and obligation to deter 

fraudulent claims from proceeding in court." Savino v. Fla. Drive In Theatre Mgmt., Inc., 697 

So. 2d 1011, 1012 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997).  Florida courts have stated: 

 “A trial judge has the inherent authority to dismiss actions based on fraud and 
collusion.” Young v. Curgil, 358 So. 2d 58, 59 (Fla. 3d DCA 1978). However, this 
power of dismissal should be used “cautiously and sparingly,” and “only upon the 
most blatant showing of fraud, pretense, collusion, or other similar wrongdoing.” 
Id. (citations omitted); Morgan v. Campbell, 816 So.2d 251, 253 (Fla. 2d DCA 
2002). The party alleging fraudulent behavior must prove such by clear and 
convincing evidence. Century Props., Inc. v. Machtinger, 448 So. 2d 570, 573 
(Fla. 2d DCA 1984) (citation omitted). Fraud occurs when it can be demonstrated, 
“clearly and convincingly, that a party has sentiently set in motion some 
unconscionable scheme calculated to interfere with the judicial system's ability 
impartially to adjudicate a matter by improperly influencing the trier of fact or 
unfairly hampering the presentation of the opposing party's claim or defense.” 
Cox v. Burke, 706 So. 2d 43, 46 (Fla. 5th DCA 1998) (quoting Aoude v. Mobil Oil 
Corp., 892 F. 2d 1115, 1118 (1st Cir.1989)). When a party lies about matters 
bearing directly on the issue of damages, dismissal is an appropriate sanction. 
Desimone v. Old Dominion Ins. Co., 740 So. 2d 1233, 1234 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999). 

 

                                                                                                                                                             
21 Dep. of Alden Berner, Dec. 7, 2010, HSBC Bank USA, v. Carvajal, Case No. 50 2010 CA 
013739 XXXX MB (Palm Beach County), pp. 66-7. 

https://a.next.westlaw.com/Link/Document/FullText?findType=Y&serNum=1978113793&pubNum=735&originationContext=document&transitionType=DocumentItem&contextData=(sc.Search)#co_pp_sp_735_59�
https://a.next.westlaw.com/Link/Document/FullText?findType=Y&serNum=2002311774&pubNum=735&originationContext=document&transitionType=DocumentItem&contextData=(sc.Search)#co_pp_sp_735_253�
https://a.next.westlaw.com/Link/Document/FullText?findType=Y&serNum=2002311774&pubNum=735&originationContext=document&transitionType=DocumentItem&contextData=(sc.Search)#co_pp_sp_735_253�
https://a.next.westlaw.com/Link/Document/FullText?findType=Y&serNum=1984117136&pubNum=735&originationContext=document&transitionType=DocumentItem&contextData=(sc.Search)#co_pp_sp_735_573�
https://a.next.westlaw.com/Link/Document/FullText?findType=Y&serNum=1984117136&pubNum=735&originationContext=document&transitionType=DocumentItem&contextData=(sc.Search)#co_pp_sp_735_573�
https://a.next.westlaw.com/Link/Document/FullText?findType=Y&serNum=1998037817&pubNum=735&originationContext=document&transitionType=DocumentItem&contextData=(sc.Search)#co_pp_sp_735_46�
https://a.next.westlaw.com/Link/Document/FullText?findType=Y&serNum=1990014836&pubNum=350&originationContext=document&transitionType=DocumentItem&contextData=(sc.Search)#co_pp_sp_350_1118�
https://a.next.westlaw.com/Link/Document/FullText?findType=Y&serNum=1990014836&pubNum=350&originationContext=document&transitionType=DocumentItem&contextData=(sc.Search)#co_pp_sp_350_1118�
https://a.next.westlaw.com/Link/Document/FullText?findType=Y&serNum=1999198695&pubNum=735&originationContext=document&transitionType=DocumentItem&contextData=(sc.Search)#co_pp_sp_735_1234�
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 Distefano v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Ins. Co., 846 So. 2d 572, 574 (Fla. 1st DCA 

2003).  CARVAJAL submits that all of the applicable standards for dismissing a case for fraud 

have been met in this case. 

 First, this would be “a most blatant showing of fraud.”  The BANK’s verification swears 

under penalty of perjury the affiant is personally familiar with the loan.  Yet for each one of the 

facts asserted in BERNER’s verification, he admitted without reservation that he conducted no 

independent investigation of the facts supposedly verified.   

 Second, clear and convincing evidence abounds that the substance and submission of the 

affidavit were fraudulent.  BERNER’s own words from his deposition prove without any doubt 

that he testified to things in the verification which simply were not true. 

 Third, the BANK and the BANK’s law firm have undoubtedly set in motion this process 

of trying to influence the finder of fact.  This is not the first time that fraudulent filings by the 

David J. Stern, P.A. law firm have been brought to this Court’s attention.22  BERNER’s 

testimony further suggests that these fraudulent verifications were not isolated.  The Court must 

not assume that this is an instance whereby the BANK accidentally failed to live up to its own 

words in a verification.  BERNER’s deposition in the instant matter was taken jointly in four 

other cases.23

 Furthermore, BERNER testified that he and two co-workers handle verifying all 

foreclosure Complaints for the entire state of Florida.

  The evidence is clear, therefore, that the false verifications of BERNER took place 

in at least five cases. 

24

                                                 
22 Cf. Bank of New York Mellon v. Pino, Case No. 50 2008 CA 031691 (Palm Beach 
County)(fraudulently backdated and notarized assignment of mortgage). 

  BERNER has been verifying Complaints 

23 See Dep. of Alden Berner, Dec. 7, 2010, pp. 1-2. 
24 Dep. of Alden Berner, Dec. 7, 2010, HSBC Bank USA, v. Carvajal, Case No. 50 2010 CA 
013739 XXXX MB (Palm Beach County), pp. 16-7. 
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since March of 2010.25  It is notable that BERNER refused to specify how many verifications he 

has signed, and how many he signs on an average day.26

 Finally, the fraudulent verification goes directly to Plaintiff’s standing and the amount 

purportedly owed by CARVAJAL.  As such, dismissal is a proper sanction.  Therefore, the 

fraudulent verification in this case meets all the relevant tests that Florida courts have applied to 

determine if dismissal with prejudice is an appropriate remedy. 

  Accordingly, the Court can be assured 

that the subject verification is not the only document filed by the BANK, its counsel, or 

BERNER without any verification or truth behind the facts asserted.   

V. The BANK’s misconduct constitutes “unclean hands” that bars foreclosure in this case. 

 The BANK’s unapologetic violation of the Florida Supreme Court’s order constitutes 

“unclean hands” that bars the equitable remedy of foreclosure. Limner v. Country Pines Condo. 

Ass'n, Inc., 709 So. 2d 154 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998)(confirming that the unclean hands doctrine 

applies to the equitable remedy of foreclosure); Knight Energy Servs., Inc. v. Amoco Oil Co., 660 

So. 2d 786, 789 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995)(holding that a "foreclosure action is an equitable 

proceeding which may be denied if the holder of the note comes to the court with unclean hands 

or the foreclosure would be unconscionable”); Lamb v. Pike, 659 So. 2d 1385, 1387 (Fla. 3d 

DCA 1995)(stating that unclean hands is a valid equitable defense to a foreclosure action); 

Sponder v. Equity Capital Co., 248 So. 2d 251, 252 (Fla. 3d DCA 1971)(finding that a junior 

mortgagee with unclean hands should be denied the equitable relief of foreclosure).   

 Accordingly, the BANK’s case must be dismissed on the grounds that the BANK is 

barred from pursuing the equitable remedy of foreclosure by the unclean hands doctrine. 

                                                 
25 Id., p. 12. 
26 Id., p. 19.  BERNER also refused to state how much time he took to review Complaints in 
connection with his verifications.  Id., pp. 20, 51.   
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VI. The Florida Supreme Court Has Directed Trial Courts to Sanction Fraudulent 
Behavior 

 
The Florida Supreme Court emphasized that verification is “particularly important” as a 

result of “recent reports of alleged document fraud and forgery in mortgage foreclosure cases.”27

Clearly, the Florida Supreme Court wanted this practice of filing slipshod complaints to 

end and wanted the trial courts to sanction behavior that was not in compliance with the already 

existing standards of good faith pleading.  The attempt to circumvent these standards by 

disregarding the spirit of the new rule—by shepherding the same slipshod complaints through 

the process with a mere charade of verification—should be met with the punitive response that 

was intended by the Supreme Court.  

  

Much of the national attention to which the Court is referring arose from “robo-signer” 

depositions taken in Palm Beach County cases.  This case has revealed that cases filed in this 

County are now being “robo-verified” by the BANK, specifically to evade the Supreme Court’s 

goal of enforcing sorely lacking due diligence standards on foreclosure complaints. 

The Florida Supreme Court directed the courts of this state to sanction a lack of due 

diligence in the preparation of complaints.  This is the case to carry out that directive. 

WHEREFORE, CARVAJAL moves to dismiss this case with prejudice as a sanction for 

committing fraud upon the Court and under Rule 1.420, Fla. R. Civ. P. for failure to comply with 

Rule 1.110(b), Fla. R. Civ. P, or on the grounds that Plaintiff’s conduct constituting unclean 

hands bars the equitable remedy of foreclosure.  

 

                                                 
27 In Re: Amendments to The Fla. R. Civ. P., No. SC09-1579 (Fla. Dec. 9, 2010), pp. 2-3..  
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Dated: December 15, 2010. 
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